

05.03.2025

Present : Sh. Ram Lal Ld. Counsel for plaintiff with plaintiff.
Sh. N.P. Singh Ld. Counsel for D1, D3, D5 to D9.
Sh. Shiv Dutt Kaushik Ld. Counsel for D10 through VC.
None for D2 and D4 (**D2 ex-parte vide order dated 01.03.2024**).

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has filed an application u/s 151 CPC for taking on record the fresh address of D4 a/w amended memo of parties. Same be taken on record. Copy supplied.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

In view of the reasons mentioned in the aforesaid application as well as on the basis of submissions made by the Ld. Counsel for plaintiff, application u/s 151 CPC is disposed of as allowed. Amended memo of parties is taken on record.

Let fresh summons of the suit and notice of the application be issued to D4, as per the amended memo, on filing of PF, returnable for NDOH.

Matter is adjourned.

Matter be listed for appearance of D4 / further proceedings on 09.06.2025.

(Gaurav)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/05.03.2025_(ch)